Isolation and identification of antifungal polyesters from the
marine fungus Hypoxylon oceanicum LL-15G256
Gerhard Schlingmann,* Lisa Milne† and G. T. Carter
Natural Products Chemistry, Chemical Sciences, Wyeth Research, 401 North Middletown Road, Pearl River, NY 10965, USA
Received 23 May 2002; revised 26 June 2002; accepted 1 July 2002
Abstract—Cultures of the marine fungus Hypoxylon oceanicum (LL-15G256) were found to have potent antifungal activity in assays
designed to detect inhibitors of fungal cell wall biosynthesis. Bio-activity guided isolation provided the macrocyclic polyesters 15G256a (1),
15G256a-1 (2) and 15G256b (3) that were partially responsible for the antifungal activity. In addition, fermentation beers contained a series

the polyester chain, as shown in Figs. 1 and 2 for the
polyesters was chosen to reflect their proposed biosynthesis.
The indicated numbering system allows for an easy
comparison of chemical shift values assigned to the
respective subunits, but does not entirely agree with
prevailing chemical nomenclature.
2.3. Absolute configuration
The absolute configurations of the polyesters were deduced
from the negative rotation of two isolated constituents. The
optical rotation of both, hydrolytically prepared (from 3)
and isolated 16 [6-hydroxymellein] gave [a ]D
25¼249.3^1
(c 1.15%, MeOH) and the CD spectra (see Fig. 7) were
identical to that previously published for this compound.7
Therefore, 16 is (2)(R )-6-hydroxymellein, and not (S )-6-
hydroxymellein which apparently is also known as a natural
product.8 The rotation of 3-hydroxy-butyrolactone, obtained
from the degradation of 6(o), gave [a ]D
25¼275.3^1 (c
0.82%, MeOH), indicating S-configuration.9 Considering
that (S )-3,4-dihydroxy-butyric acid is present in 1 as well as
2, and 3-hydroxybutyric acid is the natural precursor, it can
be deduced that, the absolute stereochemistry of the isolated
polyesters is as indicated in Figs. 1, 2, 6 and 8.
2.4. Antifungal activity
The 15G256 polylactones inhibit the growth of a variety of
phytopathogenic fungi.2 Our in vitro tests using Neurospora
crassa OS-110 (nikkomycin (MIC¼2 mg/mL) as positive
control) have demonstrated that 3(b) is the most potent
compound (MIC¼0.5 mg/mL) of this series followed by
1(a) and 2(a-1) (MIC¼2 mg/mL) whereas 4(i), and 5(v) are
approximately 10-fold less active. The linear polyesters
6(o), 7(a-2), 8(b-2), 9(n) and 10(p) do not inhibit fungal
growth (cell wall biosynthesis).
Table 1. 13C NMR shift values (ppm) of 15G256 polyester components in MeOH-d4
Carbon # Multiplicity 1(a) 2(a-1) 7(a-2) 6(o) 10(p) 8(b-2) 3(b) 4(i) 5(v)
1 s 171.5 172.0 173.8 171.3 173.9 173.8 171.2 171.7 171.1
2 t 41.0 41.06 41.3 41.3 41.4 41.3 41.1 40.9 41.7
3 d 70.1 70.3 70.5 70.0 70.5 70.5 70.1 70.4 70.3
4 q 20.2 20.1 20.1 20.2 20.1 20.1 20.1 19.6 20.0
5 s 171.0 171.5 171.6 171.5 171.7 171.6 171.1 171.8 171.2
6 s 106.7 106.9 105.9 106.0 105.9 106.0 106.6 106.3 106.9
7 s 165.4 165.4 166.2 166.0 166.2 166.2 165.6 166.1 165.3
8 d 102.9 102.7 102.8 102.9 102.8 102.8 102.8 102.7 102.7
9 s 163.4 163.3 163.5 163.5 163.5 163.5 163.5 163.7 163.4
10 d 113.3 112.5 113.8 113.8 113.8 113.8 113.3 112.6 112.7
11 s 143.2 143.1 143.6 143.2 143.6 143.6 143.3 143.2 143.4
12 t 42.5 41.7 43.4 43.3 43.4 43.6 42.5 41.9 42.1
13 d 73.4 73.6 73.2 73.0 73.2 73.2 73.3 73.4 73.3
14 q 19.6 19.8 20.5 20.3 20.4 20.5 19.6 20.1 20.2
15 s 171.3 171.5 171.2 171.3 171.3 171.2 171.2
16 t 41.6 41.5 41.8 41.9 41.8 41.8 41.5
17 d 70.3 70.3 70.0 70.0 69.8 70.0 70.2
18 q 20.2 20.1 19.9 20.0 19.9 19.9 20.2
19 s 171.3 171.5 171.6 171. 8 171.8 171.6 171.3
20 s 107.4 107.3 105.8 105.8 105.7 105.7 107.2
21 s 165.0 165.0 166.2 166.1 166.2 166.3 165.1
22 d 102.8 102.7 102.7 102.4 102.4 102.7 102.7
23 s 163.3 163.4 163.5 163.5 163.5 163.5 163.3
24 d 112.7 112.6 113.8 113.9 113.9 113.9 112.7
25 s 143.1 143.1 143.7 145.2 145.2 143.8 143.0